
 

 
OFFICIAL 

NOTICE OF THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR HARROGATE 
 

To: Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Sam Gibbs, 
Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, Peter Lacey, John Mann, 
Pat Marsh, Mike Schofield and Monika Slater. 

Date: Monday 17th April 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, Harrogate, 
HG1 2AE 

 

All Members of The Charter Trustees for Harrogate are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

BARRY KHAN 
CLERK TO THE CHARTER TRUSTEES 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2.   Appointment of Clerk  
 To appoint Barry Khan as Clerk to the Charter Trustees 

 
3.   Election of Charter Mayor  
 To elect a Mayor for 2023/24 

 
4.   Election of Deputy Charter Mayor  
 To elect a Deputy Mayor for 2023/24 

 
5.   Calendar of Meetings  
 To approve meetings for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year 

 
6.   Charter Trustees - Standing Orders and Handbook (Pages 3 - 24) 
 To approve the attached draft Standing Orders 

 
7.   Charter Trustees - Annual Budget 2023-24 (Pages 25 - 28) 
 To approve the attached budget 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
8.   Appointment of one representative and a substitute to the 

Association of Charter Trustee Towns 
 

 

9.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing 
difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting 
with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 

 

Contact Details:  
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Elizabeth Jackson, Democratic Services 
Manager.  
Tel:  01423 556409 or email Elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
5 April 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Charter Trustees for Harrogate 
 

Inaugural and Annual General Meeting 
 

17 April 2023 
 

Charter Trustees – Standing Orders and Handbook 
 

Report of the Clerk to the Charter Trustees 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Charter Trustees’ draft Standing Orders and Handbook for approval 
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve the Standing Orders at Appendix 

1 and the Handbook at Appendix 2 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Charter Trustees for Harrogate were established in 2023 following local government 

reorganisation in North Yorkshire.  On creation of the new North Yorkshire Council on 1 
April 2023 the Council of the Borough of Harrogate was dissolved.  In order to ensure the 
continuation of the mayoral tradition The North Yorkshire (Structural Changes) Order 2022 
made provision for Charter Trustees to be established for the wards listed in the order, 
which covered the unparished parts of Harrogate town. 

 
3.2 The Cha
[...]
s. 
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To ensure that the Standing Orders and Handbook of the Charter Trustees are in place to 

help guide their operation. 
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 i) That the Standing Orders at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
ii) That the Handbook at Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 

 
 

 
 APPENDICES: 
 
 Appendix 1 – Standing Orders 
 Appendix 2 – Handbook 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
Barry Khan 
Clerk to the Charter Trustees 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
5 April 2023 
 
Report Author – Elizabeth Jackson, Democratic Services Manager 

Page 4



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR HARROGATE 

STANDING ORDERS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

(a) These Standing Orders are to be read in conjunction with the relevant sections 

of the Local Government Act 1972, with particular reference to the remit of 

Charter Trustees. These functions are limited to: 

 Appointing a Charter Mayor and Deputy; and 

 Acquiring, holding, administering, maintaining and improving historic property 

of a ceremonial nature. 

All events undertaken by the Charter Mayor’s office should have as a guiding 

principle the enhancement of the Mayoralty. 

(b) Charter Trustees are reminded that their membership of the Charter Trustee 

body is based upon their being members of North Yorkshire Council, 

representing the relevant wards as defined in Schedule 2 of the North Yorkshire 

(Structural Changes) Order 2022.  The North Yorkshire Council Members’ Code 

of Conduct therefore applies to Charter Trustee business and conduct of the 

Charter Trustees. 

(c) These Standing Orders are minimal, and it is assumed throughout that Charter 

Trustees will be guided by their knowledge of the conduct of public affairs. 

 

2. MEETINGS OF THE CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 

(a) The Annual General Meeting of the Charter Trustees shall be held within 21 

days of the annual meeting of North Yorkshire Council. The meeting shall be 

held at such a time and place as the Charter Trustees may determine. 

 

(b) Including the Annual General Meeting, no less than two meetings shall be held 

each year to conduct the general business of the Charter Trustees.  The dates 

of such ordinary meetings to be approved at the Annual General Meeting. 

 

(c) The Mayor may call extra meetings if they consider this necessary.  Except in an 

emergency, five clear days’ notice will be given. 

 

3. ELECTION OF CHARTER MAYOR AND DEPUTY CHARTER MAYOR 

 

(a) At the Annual General Meeting, the Charter Trustees shall elect a Charter Mayor 

and Deputy Charter Mayor from within the Charter Trustee body. 

 

Page 5



(b) Should any office referred to in (a) above become vacant for example by death 

or resignation, under the terms of the Local Government Act of 1972, an election 

must be held not later than the next ordinary meeting of the Charter Trustees.  

The procedure to be followed is that laid down for an ordinary election at an 

Annual General Meeting. 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS 

 

(a)     Officers shall be appointed by North Yorkshire Council to cover the secretarial 

and financial requirements of the Charter Trustees including the role of Clerk to 

the Charter Trustees.  Such officers to hold qualifications suitable to the role. 

 

(b) The proportionate cost of the officers in paragraph (a) above shall be recharged 

to the Charter Trustees and included within the annual budget. 

 

5. CHAIRPERSON 

 

(a) Meetings shall be chaired by the Charter Mayor, or in their absence, the Deputy 

Charter Mayor. 

 

(b) If both the Charter Mayor and the Deputy Charter Mayor are absent, the Charter 

Trustees shall elect one of their number as chairperson (subject to there being a 

quorum present.) 

 

(c) If an elected chairperson is chairing the meeting, and either the Charter Mayor or 

the Deputy Charter Mayor arrives, the Charter Mayor or Deputy Charter Mayor 

shall take the chair AFTER the completion of the item under discussion.  A 

similar procedure will occur if the Charter Mayor arrives when the Deputy 

Charter Mayor is in the chair. 

 

6. QUORUM 

 

(a) The quorum shall be at least one-third of the whole number of Charter Trustees. 

 

(b) If, after a meeting has commenced, Charter Trustees leave and the total number 

of members drops below the quorum, the meeting shall be adjourned as 

inquorate. 

 

(c) The remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 

Charter Mayor.  If s/he does not fix a date, the remaining business will be 

considered at the next ordinary meeting. 

 

7. ORDER OF BUSINESS AT ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Page 6



 

(a) Appointment of Clerk 

 

(b) Election of Charter Mayor; 

 

(c) Election of Deputy Charter Mayor; 

 

(d) Approval of the Calendar of Meetings; 

 

(e) Approval of the budget; 

 

(f) Appointment of one representative and a substitute to the Association of Charter 

Trustees; 

 

(g) Any other business deemed necessary by the Clerk to the Charter Trustees. 

 

 

8. ORDER OF BUSINESS AT OTHER MEETINGS 

 

(a) To appoint a Chairperson if the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are absent; 

 

(b) Declarations of Interest to be completed, where appropriate; 

 

(c) To approve, accept and sign as a true record the Minutes from the previous 

meeting; 

 

(d) To deal with any matters arising from the Minutes; 

 

(e) Questions and statements by the public; 

 

(f) To deal with any matters outstanding from a previous meeting deemed 

inquorate; 

 

(g) To receive the Charter Mayor’s Report; 

 

(h) To receive and consider other reports; 

 

(i) To consider any other business as previously advised to the Clerk to the Charter 

Trustees including any motions. 

 

9. EXTRAORDINARY MEETINGS 

 

The business to be conducted at an Extraordinary Meeting shall be limited to the item 

or items in respect of which the meeting has been called. 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

10. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS BY THE PUBLIC 

 

(a) Members of the
[...]
s in Harrogate.  

11. Maintain close links with any Freemen, Lord Lieutenant, High Sheriff 
and the Member of Parliament.  

12. Ensure close links with the Association of Charter Trustee Towns and 
Charter Town Councils.  

13. Assess and obtain insurance cover for the Charter Trustees (to 
include Public Liability, Employers Liability, Fidelity Guarantee, All 
Risks (including Terrorism).  

14. Conduct all necessary and appropriate correspondence with outside 
bodies and organisations consequent upon decisions taken by the 
Charter Trustees.  

15. Employ such officers as are necessary or purchase the necessary 
officer time from the North Yorkshire Council to support the Mayor 
and the Charter Trustees.  

16. Form effective liaison between the Charter Trustees and North 
Yorkshire Council.  

  
4.0 ROLE OF THE MAYOR 
  
4.1 Nomination, Appointment and Term of Office 

 
The Charter Trustees will elect one of their number to be Mayor and another 
to be Deputy Mayor every year.  The elections will take place at the Annual 
Meeting. 
 
Volunteers for Mayor and Deputy Mayor will be sought and informally agreed 
in advance of the Annual Meeting using the process set out at 2.2 below.  
This informal selection should take place in good time to enable the people 
selected to make adequate preparations. 
 
The Term of Office shall run from one Annual Meeting until the next 

Page 16



 

5 
 

 
(1) The Mayor and Deputy Mayor shall be elected annually by the charter 

trustees from amongst their number – CT Regs 2009 7(1) 

(2) The election of the Mayor shall be the first business transacted at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council - CT Regs 2009 7(3) 

(3) A person ceases to be a Mayor or Deputy Mayor upon ceasing to be a 
charter trustee or if not re-elected to office – CT Regs 2009 7(4) 

(4) On a casual vacancy occurring in the office of Mayor or Deputy Mayor, 
the charter trustees shall as soon as practicable, meet for the 
purposes of electing one of their number to such office - CT Regs 
2009 7(5) 

The Charter Mayor must be available for those Annual Meetings which sees 
their election to and retirement from office. 
 
On election at the Annual Meeting the new Mayor will be invested with the 
chain of office and will sign the declaration of acceptance of office.  The 
newly appointed Mayor will then chair the meeting as the charter trustees 
appoint a Deputy Mayor. 

  
4.2 Procedure for selecting the Charter Mayor and Deputy Charter Mayor 

 
The purpose of the procedure is to ensure that agreement can be reached in 
advance of the Annual Meeting to ensure that the Annual Meeting can 
proceed in an orderly manner and to enable the Members selected to make 
preparations in advance of the appointment. 
 

1. The Clerk to the Charter Trustees to write to charter trustees in 
November requesting Members advise if they would like to be 
considered for the roles of Charter Mayor and Deputy Charter Mayor. 

 
2. Following the deadline, if there is more than one candidate the Clerk 

informs each candidate of the other names submitted and any 
candidate who wishes to withdraw may do so at that stage. 

 
3. If there is more than one candidate remaining, a ballot will be held.  

The ballot can be repeated as often as necessary until there is a clear 
majority for one candidate. 

 
4. The results will be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the charter 

trustees, or by email if there is no meeting.  The formal appointments 
will take place at the Annual Meeting. 

 
5. In an election year the selection procedure may need to be run again 

if the Member selected is not successful at the polls.  If this happens 
the Clerk will write to the charter trustees immediately after the 
election to commence a second selection procedure.  

 
  

Page 17



 

6 
 

4.3 Roles and Responsibilities  
 
The Mayor and, in the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor will have the 
following roles and functions:  
 
A ceremonial role:-  

 M
[...]
 an enamelled miniature of 
Queen Alexandra, who was the Queen when the Chain was presented. The 
Badge again shows the current Coat of Arms reproduced in enamel. 
 
Where a consort is male they can chose to wear a different badge from the 
civic collection. 

  
 Robes 
 For several centuries the robes and uniforms have been a means by which 

holders of certain positions can be identified. The Mayor's and Councillors' 
robes are the outward sign of the Civic Office to which they have been 
elected by the local governing body under the authority granted by the 
Crown. In common with academic robes and those of the judiciary, the style 
of the civic robes dates from the late 15th early 16th centuries when they 
were the fashion of the day.  As fashions changed, these styles became 
symbols of civic office. The hats have their origins in the 18th century. 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Charter Trustees for Harrogate 
 

Inaugural and Annual Meeting 
 

17 April 2023 
 

Charter Trustees – Annual Budget 2023-24 
 

Report of the Clerk to the Charter Trustees 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Charter Trustees’ draft Annual Budget 2023-24 for approval 
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve their Annual Budget 2023-24 at 

Appendix 1. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Charter Trustees for Harrogate were established in 2023 following local government 

reorganisation in North Yorkshire.  On creation of the new North Yorkshire Council on 1 
April 2023 the Council of the Borough of Harrogate was dissolved.  In order to ensure the 
continuation of the mayoral tradition The North Yorkshire (Structural Changes) Order 2022 
made provision for Charter Trustees to be established for the wards listed in the order, 
which covered the unparished parts of Harrogate town. 

 
3.2 The Charter Trustee Regulations 2009 set out the provisions under which the Charter 

Trustees may operat
[...]
 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 As set out above. 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The Charter Trustee Regulations 2009 set out the provisions under which the Charter 

Trustees may operate.   
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no equalities implications. 
 
10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no climate change implications. 
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To ensure that an annual budget is in place to support the operation of the Charter Trustees 

for Harrogate. 
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

12.1 That the draft Annual Budget 2023-24 at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Annual Budget 2023-24 
  
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 
Barry Khan 
Clerk to the Charter Trustees 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
5 April 2023 
 
Report Author – Elizabeth Jackson, Democratic Services Manager 

Page 26



 

The Charter Trustees for Harrogate 

Budget Summary 2023-24 

 

Item Cost   

 
Civic collection insurance £500 

Wreaths £100 

Auditors £500 

ACTT Membership £150 

Mileage claims £50 

Officer support £10,000 

Miscellaneous costs £800  

 
Total budget £12,100  

 
Band D precept £0.44 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Charter Trustees - Standing Orders and Handbook
	Appendix 1 - Draft Standing Orders - Harrogate Charter Trustees
	Appendix 2 - Draft Handbook - Harrogate Charter Trustees

	7 Charter Trustees - Annual Budget 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Charter Trustees Budget - 202324




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

The Charter Trustees for Harrogate 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at the Civic Centre, Harrogate on Monday, 17th April 2023 
commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Councillors:   Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Sam Gibbs, Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, 

 Peter Lacey, John Mann, Pat Marsh, Mike Schofield and Monika Slater. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor David Ireton, Chair of North Yorkshire Council (in the Chair)  . 
 
Officers present:   Jennifer Norton, Assistant Director Legal; Elizabeth Jackson, Democratic 

Services Manager; and Pamela Barnes, Mayor’s Secretary. 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 

Councillor David Ireton, Chair of North Yorkshire Council, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting.  There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Clerk 
 

Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services, be 
appointed as Clerk to the Charter Trustees. 
 
 

3 Election of Charter Mayor 
 
Moved by Councillor Chris Aldred         Seconded by Councillor Sam Gibbs 
 
Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That Councillor Michael Harrison be elected Charter Mayor of Harrogate for 2023-24. 
 
The Charter Mayor made the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 

 
The Charter Mayor, Councillor Michael Harrison, in the Chair 

 
 
4 Election of Deputy Charter Mayor 

 

Moved by Councillor Michael Harrison           Seconded by Councillor Pat Marsh 
 
Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That Councillor Chris Aldred be elected Deputy Charter Mayor of Harrogate for 
2023-24. 
 
The Deputy Charter Mayor made the declaration of acceptance of office. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

5 Calendar of Meetings 
 

Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That the next meeting of the Charter Trustees take place on 23 October 2023. 
 
 

6 Charter Trustees - Standing Orders and Handbook 
 

Considered –  
 
A report by the Clerk to the Charter Trustees presenting the Charter Trustees’ draft 
Standing Orders and Handbook for approval. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That the draft Annual Budget 2023-24 at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 

7 Charter Trustees - Annual Budget 2023-24 
 

Considered –  
 
A report by the Clerk to the Charter Trustees presenting the Charter Trustees’ draft 
Annual Budget for 2023-24 for approval. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That the draft Annual Budget 2023-24 at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Appointment of one representative and a substitute to the Association of Charter 
Trustee Towns 
 

Resolved (unanimously) –  
 
That Councillor Philip Broadbank be appointed as the Charter Trustees for 
Harrogate representative and Councillor Paul Haslam be appointed as substitute 
representative to the Association of Charter Trustee Towns. 
 
 

9 Any other items 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting will be held on 23 October 2023. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.51 am. 


